
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr. Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 13 April 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on FRIDAY, 21 APRIL 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr. Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Standards Committee members as follows:- 

C Barrett, Bewley, A Varley, J Jackson (Chair), S Bridgett, T Cessford, L Dunn, B Flux 
(Vice-Chair), L Grimshaw, J Reid, G Stewart, D Towns, R Wilczek, B Gallacher and 
C Hardy 

Mr. J. Jackson (Chair), Mr. A. Beswick, Mrs K. Milner, Mr. S. Openshaw (Independent 
Persons) 
 

 



 

 
Standards Committee, 21 April 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a.      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b.   Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room. 

  
c    Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being (and is not 

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 

  
d.   Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests 
column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at 
paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain 
in the meeting. 

  
e.   Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring 
Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Members are referred to the 
Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter 

 



 

 
Standards Committee, 21 April 2023 

  
3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the 13 October 2023, as circulated, to be 
confirmed as a true record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
4.   INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S HANDLING OF A 

NUMBER OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
To receive a report from Simon Goacher, solicitor with Weightman's LLP, 
commissioned to undertake an external review of code of conduct 
complaints. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 50) 

 
5.   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
To receive a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing 
with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
 

(Pages 
51 - 62) 

 
6.   SECTION 32 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - DISPENSATIONS 

 
To receive a report relating to the requirements relating to the publication 
of Member’s addresses on the Declaration of Interests Register, consider 
the current position and set out a number of options for Members 
consideration. 
 

(Pages 
63 - 66) 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next scheduled meeting is to be held on Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 
2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
with
[...]

has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of 
that class. 

 
 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



1 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr J. Jackson  
(Independent Chair, in the Chair) 

 
COUNTY COUNCILLORS 

  
Cessford, T. Reid, J. 
Dunn, L. Stewart, G. 
Flux, B. Towns, D. 
Grimshaw, L. Wilczek, R. 
Lee, S (substitute)  

 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Bewley, D. Varley, A. 

 
               ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Broadfoot, S KC 
Milner, K. Independent Person 

 
               OFFICERS 

 
Bennett, Mrs L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Binjal, S. Monitoring Officer 
Masson, N. Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
 
29. MEMBERSHIP 
 

The Chair reported that Councillor S. Lee was attending the meeting as a 
substitute for Councillor S. Bridgett. 
 
The Chair welcomed Parish Councillors David Bewley and Alan Varley to the 
meeting as the newly appointment Parish Council representatives.  Parish 
Councillor Chris Barrett was not in attendance. 
 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S. Bridgett. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Standards Committee, 13 October 2022   

 
31. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on Thursday, 14 July 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

32.  UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS 
 

Members received a report updating them on the current position and 
development regarding complaints against three Members which the 
Committee considered at its meeting on 14 July 2022.  Independent legal 
advice was being provided by Ms. Samantha Broadfoot KC (who was 
attending the meeting via video link.) 
 
Ms. Broadfoot reminded Members of the background to the decision made 
at the last meeting, following her advice, that the three complaints should 
proceed to a local hearing.   However, there had been a change in 
circumstances since that meeting in that one of the complaints, Mrs Lally, 
had withdrawn her allegations as part of a settlement agreement.  Her 
complaints were closely linked with those of another senior officer.  The 
senior officer had been contacted and asked if they wished to proceed and 
had been contacted again due to the ambiguous nature of their response.  
The third complainant had indicated that they wished to proceed. 
 
Ms. Broadfoot’s advice was that, in order to be procedurally clean and fair, 
that the July decision should be rescinded and to go back a step to allow 
the various parts of the complaints to be separated out and then to make a 
decision on how to proceed on what remained.  If it was decided to press on 
regardless, this would be fraught with legal difficulties, run against the 
advice of the Caller Report, be unfair to those complained against and 
undermine the terms of settlement of the forme
[...]
o candidates had been chosen.  The CVs of the successful 
candidates were circulated to Members at the meeting.  The two new 
Independent Persons would be invited to attend the Standards Committee 
scheduled for January 2023. 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of Full Council be requested to approve 
the appointment of the two successful candidates as Independent Persons.  
 

.   
35. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Members were informed of the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
In addition to the figures contained in the report, Mr. Masson reported that there 
were currently 18 live cases out of the 48 received in 2022.  Since the last 
meeting of the Committee, 30 cases had been resolved. 
 
RESOLVED to receive the report and attached appendix. 
 
 

36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
  
                                                         
                                                         CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                      DATE……………………………………….
  

Page 4



Page 1 of 3 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

21 APRIL 2023 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Independent Desktop Review of the way in which the Council dealt with 
a number of Code of Conduct complaints 
 
This is a covering report from the Monitoring Officer  
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  The LGA Advisory Challenge Board requested an independent desktop review (the 

‘desktop review’) of the way in which Northumberland County Council had dealt with 
a number of complaints about Councillors. 

 
1.2  The review scope of the review was to cover the processes carried out and whether 

there are any lessons to be learne
[...]
 - Weightmans report - Desktop Review of the way in which the Council dealt with a 
number of code of conduct complaints

Page 9



2

Contents

Summary Pages 3-4

Introduction Page  4

What we looked at Page 5

The Law and Procedure for dealing with code of conduct Pages 5-7
complaints

The Council’s Process and Complaints dealt with Pages 7-15
since 2020

Findings and Recommendations Pages 15-22

Page 10



3

 Summary

1. We were asked by the LGA Challenge Board to carry out a desktop
review of the way in which Northumberland County Council (“the
Council”) had dealt with a number of complaints about councillors.
We were asked to review the processes carried out and whether
there are any lessons to be learned about the Council’s procedures.
We were not asked to review the outcomes of those complaints.

2. We reviewed the way in which the complaints had been dealt with
against the Council’s procedure and best practice.

3. We reviewed 10 reports of investigations which the Council had
instructed Freeths LLP solicitors to carry out and three reports of
assessments which the Council had asked ch&i associates to carry
out.

4. We concluded that the length of time it took to complete the
assessments/investigations was far longer than would be best
practice or we would expect.  However, there are mitigating factors
relating to the cultural issues at the Council, changes in the
Council’s Monitoring Officer (“MO”) and Deputy Monitoring Officer
(“DMO”), the way in which complainants and subject members
participated, the complexity of the complaints and the related
processes which delayed the investigations.

5. We believe that the Council’s arrangements for dealing with such
complaints could be improved.  We also believe that the Council
could adopt a more pro-active approach to managing complaints
and investigations which have been outsourced.

6. We recommend that:

a. The Council reviews its arrangements for dealing with code
of conduct complaints against best practice and the LGA’s
guidance on handling complaints;

b. The Council ensures that where any investigation or other
action in respect of complaints is outsourced:

(a) Clear deadlines are agreed at the outset;

Page 11



4

(b) There is a person in the MO’s team responsible for 
monitoring progress;

(c) Monthly updates are requested from the external 
provider;

(d) Any delay beyond 6 months in completion of an 
investigation from the time of instruction is reported 
to the Standards Committee, together with reasons.

c. The Standards Committee receives regular (at least 
quarterly) reports on the:

(a) number of complaints received;
(b) progress of any complaints made but not yet 

determined;
(c) outcome of complaints determined
(d) number of complaints outsourced and anticipated 

completion date; 
d. The Council reviews the resources available to the MO to 

deal with complaints;
e. The Deputy Monitoring Officers (“DMOs”) are provided with 

training on the assessment of complaints and 
investigations;

f. Where a DMO deals with a complaint as a result of the MO 
having a conflict, the DMO will report directly to the Chief 
Executive in respect of that complaint; and 

g. An annual report is prepared setting out the number of 
complaints received, the broad nature of the complaints, 
the outcomes and the timescales taken in respect of them.  
This should be considered by the Standards Committee and 
reported to full council.  It should also be reflected in the 
Council’s process for preparing its Annual Governance 
Statement.

Introduction

7. We were asked by the LGA Challenge Board to carry out a desktop 
review and identify any lessons learned from a number of code of 
conduct investigations which had been outsourced by the Council.

Page 12



5

What we looked at
 

8. We were provided with the following documents:

 Timeline of events in respect of the code of conduct 
produced by the Council

 The Council’s arrangements for dealing with standards 
complaints


[...]
th which we have been 
provided suggests that complaints which are not of the type being 
criticised in the Caller report also appear to have been taking a very 
long time to deal with.  For example there is reference to a 
complaint by a member of the public against a parish councillor in 
2022 which took 236 days to be assessed with a conclusion that it 
did not meet the threshold for action.  The LGA guidance suggests 
that this should take no longer than 15 working days and the 
Council’s own procedure states that this should take 14 days, it is 
difficult to see why any complaint should take this long to be 
assessed, though we acknowledge we have no details of this 
complaint.  It may well be that the resources implications of dealing 
with other complaints and other issues identified in the Caller report 
have had a knock on impact on the way all complaints are being 
dealt with.

49. It is not clear on the basis of the information which we have whether 
there was proactive management by the Council of the cases which 
were outsourced and what, if any, oversight there was at member 
level of the way the arrangements were being operated.

50. We recommend that in relation to the way complaints are managed 
and particularly where they have been outsourced the Council needs 
to put in place arrangements to ensure that they are proactively 
managed.  As a minimum the Council should ensure:

a. Clear deadlines are agreed at the outset;
b. There is a person in the MO’s team responsible for 

monitoring progress;
c. Monthly updates are requested from the external provider;
d. Any delay beyond 6 months in completion of an 

investigation from the time of instruction is reported to the 
Standards Committee, together with reasons.

Page 28



21

51. It is good practice for the Standards Committee to receive an annual 
report.  This should include the number of complaints, the broad 
type of complaints being received, the outcomes and the time taken 
for them to be dealt with.  The Council should consider whether the 
annual report is referred to full council and it should be reviewed as 
part of the process for preparing the annual governance statement.

52. The proactive management of complaints requires sufficient 
resources to do so.  We are very aware of the financial constraints 
which local authorities operate under.  However, public confidence 
in the complaints process is extremely important.  Therefore, we 
recommend that the Council reviews the resources required to deal 
effectively with complaints.

53. The Council has had a number of changes in the MO/DMO team 
managing complaints and the senior managers who have been 
appointed DMO’s are inexperienced in this area.  To assist them we 
recommend that they are given specific training on assessing 
complaints and carrying out/managing investigations.

54. It should be rare where the MO is unable to deal with a complaint as 
a result of conflict.  This should only arise where the complaint 
relates directly to the MO or their actions.  In such cases the 
complaint should be overseen by a DMO who should report directly 
to the Chief Executive in relation to that complaint.

55. In our view appropriate member oversight would also improve the 
process.  Members should not become involved in the details of 
complaints, except at any local hearings.  However, in our view they 
should receive statistical information to be able to satisfy 
themselves that the arrangements for dealing with complaints are 
operating in a satisfactory way.  Therefore, if not already done, we 
recommend that there are regular reports to the Standards 
Committee (at least on a quarterly basis) on:

1. the number of complaints received;
2. the progress of any complaints made but not yet 

determined;
3. The outcome of complaints determined; and

Page 29



22

4. The number of complaints outsourced and anticipated 
completion date.

56. The LGA guidance suggests that all complaints investigations s
[...]
blic life, and 
the Government has already taken forward several steps in this regard. The 
Government is open and receptive to further steps to help prevent intimidation. The 
Government agrees with the principle behind this recommendation – which 
safeguards elected representatives - and considers amending the Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 would be an option to 
achieve it. The Government will engage with interested parties on the best means to 
ensure that candidates and councillors are not required publicly to disclose their home 
address. Notwithstanding, it is important that home addresses are internally 
registered with monitoring officers, to help avoid conflicts of interest.’’ 

 

4.4 There are several Local Authorities across the Country who already use the  
 dispensation within the Localism Act 2011 that do not publicly publish the addresses 
 of either some or all Members. The 2019 Committee on Standards in Public Life  
 report references the City of Westminster Council’s approach of a guidance note to 
 all Members detailing an agreement by their Standards Committee to omit   
 addresses from the published version of the Register of Interests. In each of the  
 Authorities where addresses are not published, a record of the sensitive interest is 
 held by the Monitoring Officer and any resulting pecuniary interest is declared  
 publicly but the details of the interest are not. 

 

5. Options for consideration  

There are 3 options for Members’ consideration: - 

Page 64



Page 3 of 4 

 

5.1 Make no changes to the way the Council approaches the disclosure of Members’  
 addresses on the public register – Northumberland’s current approach is in keeping 
 with most Authorities across the country;  

5.2 Remind all Members about the possibility of applying for their details to be   
 considered as sensitive interests and then apply a dispensation in respect of any 
 and all Members who request that the details of their address are not made publicly 
 available.  

5.3  To apply a blanket policy whereby all Members’ addresses are treated as sensitive 
 interests and not made publicly available. This is the approach already taken by  
 some authorities including City of Westminster Council.  Ultimately, whether to treat 
 an interest as a sensitive interest is a matter for the Member concerned and the  
 Monitoring Officer to determine in accordance with S32(1)(b) Localism Act 2011. 

 

It is recommended that it would be appropriate to consult with Members generally in 
relation to the proposed options and the outcome reported back to this Committee.  

 
Implications  
 

Policy N/A 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this 
report. 

 

Legal The Localism Act 2011 covers disclosure of Members interests. 

All other legal implications have been incorporated within the 
body of this report.  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐ No ☐   

N/A       / 

Consideration of risks to Members safety supports the Council’s 
policy on equalities. 

Risk 
Assessment 

Risk assessments are refreshed annually, and the issue of 
Member safety is considered as part of this process. 

Crime & 
Disorder 

None 

Page 65



Page 4 of 4 

 

Customer 
Consideration 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

N/A 

Health and 
Wellbeing  

Ensuring Members are adequately safeguarded supports their 
health and wellbeing. 

Wards All 

 
Background papers 
 
Local Government Ethical Standards, A Review by the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life, 2019  Local Government Ethical Standards January 2019 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 
Author and Contact Details 
 
Lynsey Denyer, Senior Manager and deputy Monitoring Officer 
Lynsey.denyer@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 66

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.48

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Morpeth on Friday, 21 April 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Jackson (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNTY COUNCILLORS 
  
Cessford, T. Stewart, G. 
Dunn, L. Towns, D. 
Flux, B. Wilczek, R. 
Grimshaw, L.  
  

 
PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Bewley, D. Varley, A. 

 
               ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

  
Beswick, A. Independent Person 
Openshaw, S. Independent Person 
Goacher, S. Weightman’s LLP 
Marshall, G. LGA Advisory Challenge Board 

 
               OFFICERS 

 
Bennett, Mrs L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Binjal, S. (remote) Monitoring Officer 
Masson, N. Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
 
  
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors S. Bridgett, J. Reid and Karen Milner. 
  

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Thursday, 13 October 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

39 INDEPENDENT DESKTOP REVIEW OF COUNCIL'S HANDLING OF A 
NUMBER OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023  2 

 
Members received a report presented by Simon Goacher, Weightman’s LLP, and 
Gillian Marshall from the LGA Advisory Challenge Board. 
  
Mr. Goacher explained that he had been commissioned by the LGA Advisory 
Challenge Board to carry out a desktop review of the way in which a number of 
complaints about Councillors had been carried out by Northumberland County 
Council.  As part of the work, processes were reviewed and lessons to be learned 
identified.  The method of dealing with complaints was reviewed against the 
Council’s procedure and best practice.  10 reports of investigations carried out by 
Freeths LLP solicitors and three reports of assessments carried out by ch&i 
associations were reviewed.  It had been concluded that the length of time taken 
to complete the investigations/assessments was much longer than would be best 
practice or expected.  However, mitigating factors included the cultural issues at 
the Council, change of the Monitoring Officer and staff, the way in which 
complainants and subject members participated, the complexity of the complaints 
and the related process which delayed the investigations.  The Council’s 
arrangements for dealing with complaints could be improved and also a more pro-
active approach to managing complaints and investigations which had been 
outsourced. 
  
The report recommended that 
  
•       The Council reviews its arrangements for dealing with code of conduct 

complaints against best practice and the LGA’s guidance on handling 
complaints; 

•       The Council ensure that where any investigation or other action in respect of 
complaints is outsourced: 
•       Clear deadlines are agreed at the outset; 
•       There is a person in the Monitoring Officer’s team responsible for 

monitoring progress; 
•       Monthly updates are requested form the external provider; 
•       Any delay beyond six months in completion of an investigation from the 

time of instruction is reported to the Standards Committee, together 
with reasons. 

•       The Standards Committee receive regular (at least quarterly) reports on the: 
•       Number of complaints received; 
•       Progress of any complaints made but not yet determined; 
•       Outcome of complaints determined 
•       Number of complaints outsourced and anticipated completion date; 
•       The Council reviews the resources available to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with complaints; 
•       The Deputy Monitoring Officers are provided with training on the 

assessment of complaints and investigations; 
•       Where a Deputy Monitoring Officer deals with a complaint as a result of the 

Monitoring Officer having a conflict, the Deputy Monitoring Officer will report 
directly to the Chief Executive in respect of that complaint; and 

•       An annual report be prepared setting out the number of complaints received, 
the broad nature of the complaints, the outcomes and the timescales taken 
in respect of them.  This should be considered by the Standards Committee 
and reported to Full Council.  It should also be reflected in the Council’s 
process for preparing its Annual Governance Statement. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023  3 

  
Members welcomed the report and the following responses to queries and 
comments were received:- 
  
•       If no resolution to a complaint could be reached but there had been a breach 

of the code, then the matter should always come before the Standards 
Committee.  In a good procedure, the Monitoring Officer would weed out any 
pointless complaints.  A Monitoring Officer should always seek a local 
resolution where possible such as getting the parties together and helping 
them to understand each other’s position or by way of an apology.  The 
clarity of the wording in procedure could be improved for clarification. 

•       The Chair of a Committee could not make decisions as these could only be 
delegated to a Committee if they were non executive decisions.  Pre hearing 
consultations could take place with meetings with the Chair and Monitoring 
Officer to set out the process. 

•       It was noted that the procedures had been in place for many years and 
before the current Monitoring Officer staff, therefore, it was not known 
whether there were specific reasons for particular wording and its meaning 
was not clear. 

•       There was a resource intensity involved in dealing with the complaints 
procedure.  This was reflected in the Committee’s decision to appoint two 
additional Independent Persons to assist the Monitoring Officer’s team with 
the assessment of complaints. 

•       It was important that processes were in place to identify spurious complaints 
and finding an appropriate method of dealing with them.  If this was 
continually happening then there was a need to have a process for dealing 
with such vexatious complaints.  This review provided a way to move 
forward. 

•       It was important to balance speed and fairness to all parties and to deal with 
complaints as quickly as possible.  With regard to vexatious complaints, 
filtering criteria could be put in place to assess if there were a number of 
similar complaints.   

  
RESOLVED that 
  
(1)    the Independent Desktop Review appended to the report, be received. 
  
(2)    the findings (lessons learnt) and recommendations of the Desktop Review 

as set out in paragraphs 42 to 56 of the report, be accepted. 
  
(3)    a progress report be submitted to the next meeting of the Standards 

Committee. 
  
  

40 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Members received a report on the progress with complaints received by the 
authority under the new arrangements adopted by the authority for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011.   
  
The report format had been changed to provide Members with more information 
on complaints.  Appendix 1 illustrated the trends of complaints since 2020 and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023  4 

highlighted complaints received by type.  It was noted that bullying and 
harassment was the type of conduct most complained about.  Appendix 2 showed 
outstanding complaints and any resolved since the last meeting.  It was noted that 
the Monitoring Officer’s Team would keep a record of matters of concern reported 
to them but which fell short of being reported as complaints.  This would assist the 
Team in monitoring ethical standards and delivering targeted training. 
  
The following comments were made:- 
  
•       Some of the complaints in Appendix 2 had been from senior officers that had 

now left, others were withdrawn or there was no case to answer. 
•       These complaints were now closed, even as recently as in the last week. 
•       An increase was now being seen by in complaints from the public about 

Parish Councillors. 
•       The Monitoring Officer’s Team now had a toolkit to enable them to filter out 

‘tit for tat’ complaints. 
•       The Monitoring Officer’s Team would keep a note of issues brought to their 

attention which were not necessarily complaints, in order to identify any 
repetitive behaviour.  This could then be raised with the appropriate Group 
Leader. 

•       It was important to also consider training for Parish Councillors and it may 
be appropriate to have discussions with NALC about this. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  

41 SECTION 32 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 - DISPENSATIONS 
 
To receive a report relating to the requirements relating to the publication of 
Member’s addresses on the Declaration of Interests Register, consider the 
current position and set out the following options for Members consideration:- 
  
•       Make no changes to the way the Council approaches the disclosure of 

Members’ addresses on the public register – Northumberland’s current 
approach is in keeping with most Authorities across the country 

•       Remind all Members about the possibility of applying for their details to be 
considered as sensitive interests and then apply a dispensation in respect of 
any and all Members who request that the details of their address are not 
made publicly available. 

•       To apply a blanket policy whereby all Members’ addresses are treated as 
sensitive interests and not made publicly available.  This is the approach 
already taken by some authorities including City of Westminster Council.  
Ultimately, whether to treat an interest as a sensitive interest is a matter for 
the Member concerned and the Monitoring Officer to determine in 
accordance with S32(1)(b) Localism Act 2011. 

  
There was support for the dispensation but a variety of views as to whether there 
should be a blanket policy or if it should be dealt with on an individual basis.   
  
The following areas were identified for further consideration:- 
  
•       If a County Councillor was also a Parish Councillor, then whether it was 

possible that their home address could also be deleted from their Parish 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standards Committee, Friday, 21 April 2023  5 

Council declaration.   
•       Extension of the dispensation to Parish Councils was a matter which could 

be discussed with NALC in the future. 
•       Home addresses were also available via Outside Bodies which a Councillor 

may be a member of.   
  
RESOLVED that Members be consulted on the three options outlined in the 
report and the outcome of the consultation reported back to the next meeting of 
the Standards Committee. 
  

42 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Suki Binjal 
  
The Chair stated that Suki Binjal was leaving Northumberland County Council and 
took the opportunity to thank her on behalf of the Committee for her hard work 
during what had been a very difficult period both for the Standards Committee 
and the Authority.  Mrs Binjal thanked the Chair and Members. 
  
Independent Chair 
  
The Chair informed Members that his tenure as Independent Chair of the 
Standards Committee would end in January 2024.  The Committee would need to 
give consideration to whether it wished to continue with an Independent Chair and 
to the appointment process. 
  

43 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


	COUNTY COUNCILLORS

